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All the four Generating Units of 60
MW each under Staged have “been commissioned.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(¢) Does not arise.

(d) For Koyna Stage-I, the World Bank authorised in 1859 a loan amounting to $§ 18°70 million. Asg regards Koyna Stage-II Project, a loan of $ 17-5 million has been authorised by International Development Association (sister concern of World Bank).

Loans For FANS TO Crass IV Govemn-
MENT SERVANTS

*443. Suri LILA DHAR BAROOAH:
Will the Minister of Works, Housing AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 1154 in the Rajya Sabha on the 5th September, 1962 and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken a decision regarding the advance of loans to Class IV employees in Delhi whose quarters are not provided with fans;

(b) if so, what are
the decision taken; and

the details of

(c) if a decision has not yet been taken in the matter, by when a decision is expected to be taken?

Tue MINISTER or WORKS, HOUS-

ING ANp REHABILITATION (SHnr
MreHR CHAND KHANNA): (a) to
(c) Government have decided to grant loans to Class IV employees for the purchase of fans. A scheme for the grant of such loans is being worked out.

TERMINATION OF S®ERVICES OoF C.P.W.D.
EMPLOYEES

*445 Surr B. D. KHOBARAGADE:
Will the Minister of Works, Housing AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a services

fact
of some employees

that
of the
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CP.WD. have been terminated recently because they were 55 years of age;

(b) if so, what is the number of such employees;

(¢) whether the new rules of retirement age are not applicable to them;

and

(d) if not, what
therefor?

are the reasons

Tae MINISTER oF WORKS,
HOUSING anp REHABILITATION
(SErt Merr CHAND KHANNA): (a),
(c) and (d) With effect from 1st December, 196%, the age of compulsory retirement of Central Government servants is 58 years except in the case of pre-1938 ministerial Government servants and Class IV staff who can be retained upto the age of 60 years.
The appointing authority may, however, require a Government servant to retire after he attains the age of 55 years on three months’ notice without assigning any reasons.

(b) The number of such persons can only be very small as the orders extending the age limit were issued hardly three months ago.

IniPORTED CARS PURCHASED BY STATE

TRADING CORPORATION

*447 Sxrt M. R SHERVANI: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INpUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of imported cars purchased by the State Trading

Corporation from diplomats and others since the imposition of restriction on sale of such cars to public directly, ie. 1st December, 1962;

(b) the number of imported cars
(i) in stock with the State Trading Corporation at present and (ii) sold during the period from lst December, 1962 to the end of February, 1963; and

(¢) the names of persons to whom the cars were sold and the price at which each was sold?
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THE MINISTER oF INTERNATION-AL TRADE 1 THR MINISTRY oF
COMMERCE anp INDUSTRY (SHRY MANUBEAL SHAH): (a) to (c) A statement is placed on the Table of the Nouze,

STATEMENT
(® (i) No. of cars purchased before 1-12-62 . . : 6
(i) No. of cars purchased from I-12-62 t0 I5-3-63—
Diplomats’ cars . . 26
Others . . . . 7
TOTAL NUMBER OF CARS PUR-
CHASED UPTODATE . . 39
———————————
(b) (i) Cars in stock with STC at present . . . 22
(ii) Sold upto 15-3-63 . . I 17

(¢) Party to whom sold Price

I. RajBhavan, Rerala . It is not m the

public interest

2, Hindustan Aircraft to disclose the Ltd., Bangalore. prices realised in the sale of the

3. Fertilisers Corporation cars. The ge-Ltd., New Delhi. neral objective is to ensure that

4. Press Information Bu- the investment reau, Govt.of India,
New Delhi.

s. Indian Oil Co., Ltd.,
Bombay.

made in pur-
chase of cars by
STC are fully
covered by
sales,

6. Raj Bhavan, Orissa.
7. Punjab Government,

Chandigarh.
8. Ministry of Home
Affairs, New Delhi,

9. Orissa Government,
Bhubaneswar.

10. Orissa Government,
Bhubaneswar. N

11. Praga Tools Corpora- N tion Ltd., Hyderabad.

12. Mercury Travels Ltd.,
New Delh.

13. Heavy
Corporation
Ranchi,

Engineering
Ltd.,
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Party to whom sold
14. Minstry of Finance,
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Price

It 18 not 1n the

Dt_:partnqent of Econo- public interest mic Affairs, New Delh;. t0 discloge the

. Prices reajliged

15. Perambikulam Aliyar in the sale of Projec Government the cars. The of Madras, Madras, general objective

18 to engure

16. Raj Bhavan, Uttar

t i 2
Pradesh, hat the invest,

ment made 1n
purchage o
¥7. Government of Kerala by ST Cfc:::
Trivandrum, fu}ly Covered by sales,

—_— sl

322, [Transferreq to the 14th
1963.]. March,

Scorr oF OPERATIONS OF REPINANCE

CorporATION
{323. SHRr KRISHNA CHANDRA:
Will the Minister of FmvANcE be

Pleased to gtate:

(a) whethep the scope of cperationg of the Refinance Corporation extends to State Finaneija) Corporationg and to Co-operative Banks; and

(b) if not, whether there is any broposal to extend the scope in the above direction?

Tas MINISTER or FINANCE (Suag Moraryr R. Drsar): (a) and (b) The facilities provideq Dby the Refinance Corporation are available to all the State Financia] Corporations, the Madars Industria} Investment Corporation Ltd, and the State Co-operative Banks of Andhra, Madras. Maharashtra and Punjab. .
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